CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA
Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington),
quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika
(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos-
cow), bimonthly

Al  Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of

Chinese Affairs (Canberra),
twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul),
twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To-
kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong),
bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca-
lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society
Oneonta, N.Y.), three times
rearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian
Scholars  (San  Francisco),
quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing),
weekly

G:as CHINA aktuell (Hamburg),
monthly

CBR The China Business Review
(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New
York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa-
shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies
(New York), quarterly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing),
monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison),

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Govern-
ment (New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York),
quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong-
kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo),
bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing),
monthly

CRe Chlma Report (Delhi), quar-
ter

CRep Ch?na Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside,
NY), bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and An-
thropology (New York),
quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt
a.M.), quarterly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review
(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies
(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei),
bimonthly

- 763/15 -

FA Foreign Affairs (New York),
five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affaxrs (Mos-
cow), quarterly |

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi-
monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-
yang), bimonthly

GWY Guo_]l Wenti Yanjlu (Beijing),

quarterly

HKEP Hon Kong Economic Pa-
pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ flong Qi Beijing), fortnight-
Ve

IA International Affairs (Lon-
don), quarterly :

IAF Internationales Asienforum
(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai-
pei), monthly h e

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei),
monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African
Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies
fAnn Arbor, Mich.), quarter-

JCA ]%urnal of Contemporary
Asia (Stockholmg quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi-
monthly

JLYJGngJx Lilun Yu Jingji Gu-

anli (Bemnf) bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian
Studies (Washington, D.C.),
quarterly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu),
bimonthl

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun-
nan), monthly

Ty, J}llrllg_ll Yanjiu (Beijing), mon-

1Y LlShl Yanjiu (Beijing), bi-
monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New
York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London),
quarterly

NJW Nongye JmF Wenti (Bei-
f\lng), month

NX ankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi-
monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg),
bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada),
quarterly

PC Problems of Communism
(Washington, D.C.), bimon-
thlvut do. ;

PV fac(it)'lc Viewpoint (New Zea-
an

RC Republican China (Urbana
Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne-
therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu-
nism (Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu
ghen g-du), bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian
gChang -chun), quarterly

SSC Social  Sciences in ~China
(Beijing), quarterly

VRU VYertassun und Recht in

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly
ZGJY Zhon I§uo Gongye Jingji

Yan_uug eijing), blmonthly
ZJW Zhongguo Jin _]1 Wenti (Fu-

ian) imonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue
Beijing), bimonthly

7N hexue  Yanjiu (Beijing),
monthly

September/September 1987

Any periodical not referred to in
this list will be cited with its
full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS
1 China: the Past and the Present.
Fedorenko, N. *FEA 19870/No.5,

pp.105-114
2 Fairbank on the Chinese Revolu-
tion. Saksena, Shalini *CRe

1987/No.3, pp.325-333
FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

3 The Impact of Research Institutes
in the Post-Mao Period of Pe-
king’s Foreign Policy-Making.
Cheung Tai Ming *IS 1987/No.7,
pp.86-101

4 Opening Up: The Lessons of Hi-
story. Yue Qingping *BR 1987/
No.39, pp.22-24

Western Europe

5 Carry On, British Schoolgirls. Du
Jun; Others *CR 1987/No.9,
pp.40-46

USSR and Eastern Europe

6 Changing Sino-Soviet Relations.
Ellison, Herbert J. *PC 1987/
No.3, pp.17-29

Asia and Oceania

7 Peking’s Foreign Policy Toward
Malaysia. Kim, Shee Poon *IS
1987/No.8, pp.135-154

8 Sino-Japanese Relations: Pro-
blems and Prospects. Ostroukhov,
O. *FEA 19870/No.5, pp.55-63

9 Controversies over Tibet: China

versus India, 1947-49. Yang,
Yun-yuan *¥CQ; Sept.1987,
pp.407-420

North America
10 Jimmy Carter in Tibet. Yu Jiatu
*CR 1987/No.9, pp.13-16

11 Washington’s "China" Policy and
the US Congress. Zanegin, B

Pleshakov, K. *FEA 19870/No.5.
pp.42-54

Latin America

Africa
12 China Digs Swahili "Gold".
Linxiang *CR 1987/No.9, p.47

Cai

Overseas Chinese

13 The Vietnamese Expulsion of
the Overseas Chinese. Stern, Le-
wis M. *IS 1987/No.7, pp.102-135

International Organization & Law
14 Towards a Better World (speech
of China’s for.vice-min. Qian Qi-
chen at the intern.conf. on the re-
lationship between disarmament
a.development. *BR 1987/No.35,
pp.15-18



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

15 China after Deng: Toward the
13th CCP Congress. Chang, Parris
H. *PC 1987/No.3, pp.30-42

Ideology

16 Traditionalism or Modernism:
China’s Develogment Alternatives.
Belousov, S. *FEA 19870/No.5,
pp.89-104

17 Equality and Unequality in So-
cialist Society (Chin.). Gao Jians-
heng *SKY 1987/No.3, pp.7-12
18 Some Problems of the Initial
Stage of Socialism (Chin.). Hong
Yunshan *SKY 1987/No.3,
pp.18-23

19 "Socialism Will Inevitably Re-
place Capitalism™: A Further Un-
derstanding (Chin.). Li Jianguang
*SKY 1987/No.4, pp.114-117
20 The Ideological Characteristics
of the Reformers of Modern Chi-
nese Landlord Class (Chin.). Li
Suping *SKY 1987/No.4, pp.52-56
21 Socialism Is Not Egalitarianism.
Liu Guoguang *BR 1987/No.39,
pp.16-18

22 Communists Are Able to Learn
From the Masses (Chin.). Ren
Bishi *HQ 1987/No.18, pp.3-4
23 On the "Collection of Mao Ze-
dong’s Annotations and Commen-
taries on Philosophical Works of
Marxism" (Chin.). Shi Zhongquan
*HQ 1987/No.17, pp.3-9
24 A Review of the Development
of Socialism in China in Retro-
spect (Chin.). Xue Mugiao *HQ
1987/No.17, pp.13-18

25 On the Current Class and Class
Structure in the Developed Capi-
talist Countries (Chin.). *HQ
1987/No.18, pp.27-31

Party

26 Leadership and Authority in the
Chinese Communist Party: Per-
spectives from the 1950s. Sullivan,
Lawrence R. *PA, Winter 1986-
87, pp.605-633

27 The Chinese Communists are
Struggling in a Dilemma of Whe-
ther Turning to Left or Turning
to Right (Chin.). Wu Chia *SCC
1987/No.9, pp.26-35

Government

28 A Study of the Characteristics
of Powr Policy Decision in China
(Chin.). Du Gan *SKY 1987/No.4,
pp.12-15

29 Deng’s Ideas on Political Re-
structuring. Huang . Chi *BR
1987/No.39, pp.14-15

30 Why Deng Stresses Political Re-
structuring. Huang Chi *BR
1987/No.38, pp.14-15

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

31 A Study of Socialist Democracy
as a Form of Government (Chin.).
Bao Xinjian *SKY 1987/No.3,
pp.12-17

- 764/16 -

32 On the Political System Of the
Multi-Party Cooperation Under
the Leadership of the Chinese
Communist Party (Chin.). Pan
Dakui; Wang Yicheng *SKY
1987/No.3, pp.3-8

Law and Justice

33 On the Joint Principal Offender
in Our Criminal Law (Chin.).
Chen Xingliang *FY 1987/No.4,
pp.37-41

34 Researches on Ill-gotten Gains
(Chin.). Cui Jianyuan *FY 1987/
No.4, pp.58-64

35 On the Difference between Law
and Statue (Chin.). Gong Pixiang
*FY 1987/No.4, pp.27-33

36 On the Termination of Criminal
Proceedings (Chin.). Han Xiangy-
ang *FY 1987/No.4, pp.54-57,69
37 Hanfeizi’s Theory on Law and
Sovereignty (Chin.). Hao Tie Chu-
an *FY 1987/No.4, pp.85-86

38 Viewing the Chinese Commu-
nists’ "Fact-Finding" Tours at the
Grass Roots from Fact that Main-
land People Still Find no Redress

for Their Grievances (Chin.).
Hsiao::  Yunt* ¥ ESEE 1987/ N0.9,
pp.35-43

39 Preliminary Researches on the
Legislation of Establishment
(Chin.). Huang Jian *FY 1987/
No.4, pp.7-12

40 The Grounds of the Alienation
of the Ownership of Earnest
(Chin.). Jing Yan *FY 1987/No.4,
p.80

41 On the Lawful Action (Chin.).
Li Lin *FY 1987/No.4, pp.13-19

42 On the Defence after the Fact
(Chin.). Liu Genju *FY 1987/
No.4, pp.49-53,48

43 Research of the Legal History
Revealed by Cultural Relics
(ChinH) */Lin" S Hainian' s FZSK
1987/No.5, pp.207-223

44 Also Talk about the Alienation
of the Ownership of Earnest
(Chin.). Liu Shihua *FY 1987/
No.4, pp.79-80

45 The Concept, Adjusting Object
and Legal Source of Our Admini-
strative Law (Chin.). Luo Haocai;
Jiang Mingan *FY 1987/No.4,
pp.1-7

46 The Act of Preparation for a
Crime Is an Act with Complete
Constitution of Crime (Chin.). Qi-
an Yi *FY 1987/No.4, pp.34-37

47 Also Talk about the Innate Cha-
racteristics and the Concept of
Law (Chin.). Tian Peiyan; Dong
Kaijun *FY 1987/No.4, pp.20-26

48 The Re-thinking about the
Concept ““lof " Economic dLaw
(Chin.). Xie Cichang *EY, 1987/
No.4, pp.67-70

49 The Problem of Conviction on
the Intentional Killing in Robbery
(@hin}).  SZhackBingzhi i LEN:
1987/No.4, pp.42-48

50 On the Representation (Chin.).
Zhu Pingshan *FY 1987/No.4,
pp.81-85

September/September 1987
Military
51 Encouragement: Military Geniu-
sesEESTssRWnesREa ST Bins
Thought (Chin.). Chen Bingfu; Li
Fei *NX 1987/No.3, pp.34-37
52 The Educational Reform of the
Chinese Communists’ Military In-
stitutions (Chin.). Chen Ming-chih
*SCC 1987/No.9, pp.98-106
53 The Development of China’s

Foreign .Mi}itary . Relations.
Cheung Tai Ming *Asian Defence
Journal, Kuala Lumpur, Sept.

1987, pp.26-33
54 An Analysis on the Major Ac-
tivities Launched for Celebrating
the So-called "60th Anniversary of
the Founding of the PLA" (Chin.).
8Célung I *SCC 1987/No.9, pp.79-

55 To Probe into the Problems of
the Chinese Communists in Rebu-
ilding Marine Corps (Chin.). Lung
Fei *SCC 1987/No.9, pp.89-97

56 On the Coordinated Develop-
ment of National Defence and
Economy (Chin.). Wang Chenghan
*HQ 1987/No.17, pp.19-23

57 The PLA’s NCO (Noncommis-
sioned Officer) System (Chin.).
Wang Hsien *SCC 1987/No.9,
pp.107-116

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

58 Paradigms and Parallels (on re-
cent student demonstrations in
China). Uberoi, Patricia *CRe
1987/No.3, pp.319-323

59 Major Points of Comrade Teng
Hsiao-p’ing’s Remarks Concerning
the Current Student Unrest (do-
cument). *IS 1987/No.7, pp.146-
150

Personalities

60 Teng Hsiao-p’ing’s Dual Tactics.
Fang Hsiieh-ch’un *IS 1987/No.7,
pp.37-55

61 Evaluating Teng Hsiao-ping’s
Influence and Limitation as a Re-
sult of his Insisting on Half Reti-
redness (Chin.). Hsuan Mo *SCC
1987/No.9, pp.18-25

62 Hu Yao-pang’s Downfall: Its
Causes and Impact. Wu An-chia
*IS 1987/No.7, pp.13-36

63 Li Jui-huan, Mayor of Tientsin.
*IS 1987/No.7, pp.140-145

64 Peng Dehuai: Pages from Re-
miniscences. *FEA 19870/No.5,
pp.138-155

65 Zhao Ziyang: Man of the Mo-
ment or Caretakter?. *CNA,
No.1342 (Sept.1, 1987), pp.1-9

Cadre Policy

Local Topics 4 .
66 Inner Mongolia Scores Historic
Progress. fLul ‘Yun®“*BR 1587/

No.36, pp.20-25

67 Qingdao: Door Open, Welcome
Mat Out. You Yuwen; Tang Shu-
biao *CR 1987/No.9, pp.33-39

68 Yesterday and Today: Personal
Memories of Sichuan. Zhang Yan
*CR 1987/No.9, pp.28-32



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

National Minorities :
69 Tibetan Aspirations. Bhutani,
V.C. *CRe 1987/No.3, pp.311-317

SOCIAL AFFAIRS
General Topics

Social Life

70 Money for the Gods. Gates, Hill
*MC 1987/No.3, pp.259-277

71 An Open City’s Cultural Life
(Guangzhou). Lin% Yang *BR
1987/No.37, pp.19-22

72 Remarriage Still Causes Contro-
versy. Lu Panqing; Li Ning *BR
1987/No.38, pp.16-18

73 Welfare Provision for the Aged
in Rural China. Zhang Chunyuan
*AJCA, Jan.1986, pp.113-124

Population :

74 Family Planning in China. Ba-
sov, B. *FEA 19870/No.5,
pp.156-160

75 Aging Population: An Impen-
ding Problem on the Chinese
Mainland. Fang Shan *IS 1987/
No.7, pp.56-67

76 Thomas R. Malthus: A Reapp-
raisal (Chin.). Jiang Fuxin; Zhang
Xianchun *JWT 1987/No.8,
pp.52-54,62

77 Industrial Population, Gross Na-
tional Product and Urban Deve-
lopment (Chin.). Ma Xia *ZSK
1987/No.5, pp.33-42

78 Economic Reform and Popula-
tion Migration in the PRC. Seli-
vanova, E. *FEA 19870/No.5,
pp.80-88

79 On the Way of Citifying Rural
Population 1n China (Chin.).
*SKY 1987/No.4, pp.6-11

Religions

80 The God of War and the Vaga-
bond Buddha. DeBernardi, Jean
*MC 1987/No.3, pp.310-332

81 The "Panthay" (Yunnanese Chi-
nese) Muslims of Burma. Forbes,
Andrew D.W. *Journal Institute of
Muslim Minority Affairs, London,
July 1986, pp.384-394

82 Islam in China: The Internatio-
nal Dimension. Ibrahim Ma
Zhao-chun *Journal Institute of
Muslim Minority Affairs, London,
July 1986, pp.373-383

83 Reflections on the Question of
the Nature of Religion (Chin.). Li
Daji *ZSK 1987/No.5, pp.81-96
84 City Gods, Filiality, and Hege-
mony in Late Imperial China. Zi-
to, A.R. *MC 1987/No.3,
pp.333-371

Medicine and Health
85 Xinkaihe Ginseng - The World’s
Best. *CR 1987/No.9, p.59

Children, Youth and Education

86 A Review and Study of Early-
Stage Human Resources Foreca-
sting and Planning Work in
Shanghai. Hu Ruiwen; Others
*CE, Summer 1987, pp.57-87

87 Socialization and Education. Li
Yixian; Liu Huizhen *CE, Sum-
mer 1987, pp.24-39

- @657 -

88 A Probe into the Nature of So-
ciology of Education as a Disci-
pline and Its Subject of Study. Li
NMixian@ = @R S Symmenys L1987
pp.10-23

89 A Study of the Correlation bet-
ween the Backgrounds of Medical
School Students and their Scores

on Examinations. Mei Renlang;
Others *CE, Summer 1987,
pp.88-104

90 Graduates of Chinese Universi-
ties: Adjusting the Total. Orleans,
heg A. *CQ, Sept.1987, pp.444-

91 Thought-Provoking and Worri-
sosme Aspects of Our Primary
and Secondary Education. Zhang
Juemin *CE, Summer 1987,
pp.40-47

92 Adjust the Structure of the
Education System: Smooth Out In-
ternal and External Relations.
Zhang Nianren *CE, Summer
1987, pp.48-56

93 Greetings on Teacher’s
(Chin.). Zhao Lingcheng
1987/No.17, pp.10-12

94 The Soong Ching Ling Founda-
tion - "Building for Tomorrow".
Zhong Jian *CR 1987/No.9,
pp.17-18

Social Security

Day
*HQ

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

100 Carry Out the Study of the
Main Body in Historical Science:
Its Significance (Chin.). Wu Ting-
jia *SKY 1987/No.3, pp.53-58,23
95 The Criteria of Differentiating
Branches of Learning in Science
(Chin.). Gao Xinhua *SKY
1987/No.4, pp.45-51

96 Talk on Sino-Russian Cultural
Exchange (Chin.). Ge Baoquan
*ZSK 1987/No.5, pp.171-186

97 The Meaning of Science and
Technology (Chin.). Hu Shilu
*SKY 1987/No.4, pp.52-56

98 The Theory of Dissipative
Structure: Its Enlightenment on
Historical Studies (Chin.). Li Gui-
hai *SKY 1987/No.3, pp.59-64

99 The National Library of China
- A View from Within. Prentice,
Su;an *AJCA, Jan.1986, pp.103-
11

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

101 A Tentative Study of the
Transition from Scientific Con-
cepts to Philosophical Categories
(Chin.). Bian Min *ZY 1987/No.8,
pp.72-77

102 Su Dongpo’s Views on Taoism
and the Style of Study in Sichuan
(Chin.). Cai Fanglu *SKY 1987/
No.3, pp.100-104

103 On Implication (Chin.). Chen
Bo *ZSK 1987/No.5, pp.97-112
104 Comments on Mao Qiling’s
Thoughts of Classical Studies
(@hin®) e ' @hen. & Deshu; L+ 5SKY
1987/No.4, pp.97-101,129

September/September 1987

105 Karl Marx and Cultural An-
thropology (Chin.). Chen Sheng-
hua; Liu Honghui *ZSK 1987/
No.5, pp.61-80

106 Some Remarks on the Charac-
teristics and Function of Philoso-
ph }Chm.). Chen Yuanning *ZY
1987/No.8, pp.42-47,53

107 An Analysis of Zhuang Zi’s

Natural Principles (Chin.). Gou
Shixiang *SKY 1987/No.3,
pp.105-111

108 Using Philosophical Principles
as the Method of Thinking and
Doing (Chin.). Lu Kuihong *ZY
1987/No.8, pp.48-53

109 The Complementarity of Philo-
sophy and Science in Developing
Human Cognition (Chin.). Qian
Shiti *ZY 1987/No.8, pp.54-59
110 Some Problems Concerning the
Relationships between Philosophy
and Science %Chin.). Wang Qian
*7ZY 1987/No.8, pp.66-71

111 The Enlightment of the Essen-
ce of the Theory of Reflection
and Genetic Epistemolo§g7(Chin.).

Wang Zhenwu *HQ 1987/No.18,
pp.33-37

112 On the Nature, Characteristics
and Function of Philosophy

(Chin.). Xia Zhentao; Ou Yang-
kang *ZY 1987/No.8, pp.4-13

113 What Is the Fundamental
Characteristics of  Philosophical
Thinking (Chin.). Xiao Feng *ZY
1987/No.8, pp.21-25,80

114 A Preliminary Study of Xin
Xue in the Period before Qin Dy-
nasty (Chin.). Xie Youtian *SKY
1987/No.4, pp.91-96

115 Categories of Science and Ca-

tegories of Philosophy (Chin.).
Xiong Shunshi *ZY 1987/No.8,
pp.60-65

116 Philosophy of Speculation and
Speculation of Philosophy (Chin.).
Yang Shoukan *ZY 1987/No.8,
pp.26-38

117 An Outline for Discussing the
Relationships between Philosophy
and Science (Chin.). Zhu Desheng
*7Y 1987/No.8, pp.14-20

118 The Composition of Subject
and Its Role in the Process of
Congnition (Chin.). Zhu Guangze
*NX 1987/No.4, pp.56-62

Philology

119 China and the Esperanto Mo-
vement. Chan, Gerald *AJCA,
Jan.1986, pp.1-18

120 Correspondence Analysis of
Chinese and English Phonetics.
Chiang, Thomas *CRe 1987/No.3,
pp.299-310

121 A Discussion of Rhyme Geng
III in "Qie Yun" Incorporated into
Rhyme%ing (Chin.). Yu Mingxi-
ang *NX 1987/No.3, p.80

122" My Opinion Differentiating
Basic Vocabulary and General
Vocabulary (Chin.). Zhou Jian
*NX 1987/No.3, pp.73-79

Ancient History & Archaeology
123 The Rose and the Dragon. Su
Bingqi *CR 1987/No.9, p.6§

124 Archaeology: Relics Unearthed
in Xian. Wang Zhaolin; Wang Hu-
angyan *BR 1987/No.35, pp.18-21



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

125 Guardians of Cultural Relics.
Yi Xu *CR 1987/No.9, pp.24-25
126 Tomb Robberies Depleting
Ancient Treasure. Zhu Yuchao
*CR 1987/No.9, pp.26-27

127 Villager Turns Over Rare An-
tiques to State. *CR 1987/No.9,
p.27

Earlier History

128 The Important Reforms in the
Supervisory Organs of Yuan Dy-
nasty (Chin.). Xiao Juan *FY
1987/No.4, pp.87-91

129 Some Collateral Evidences of
Emperor Yongzheng’s Cinnabar
Poisoning Death (Chin.). Yang
Naiji *NX 1987/No.4, pp.17-25
130 Historical Investigation of the
Number of Military Reclamation
Projects During the Early Ming
Dynasty (Chin.). Zhang Dexin;
Lin;., Jinshu® “*ZSKe¥ 1987 /No-3,
pp.187-206

Modern & Contemporary History
131 Reflections on the Long March
(with reply by Benjamin Yang).
Ch’en, Jerome *CQ, Sept.1987,
pp.450-468

132 The Craze of Hair Braid Cut
After the 1911 Revolution (Chin.).
Cheng Weikun *SKY 1987/No.3,
pp.71-77

133 The Conflicts between Britain
and Japan in China before and
after the Tianjin Incident of 1939
(Chin.). Liu Jingquan *NX
1987/No.4, pp.48-55

134 The Governance of the Nor-
thern Warlerds Government: Ta-
riff and Finance (Chin.). Ma
Zhenju *NX 1987/No.4, pp.34-40
135 The Causes of the July 7 Inci-
dent of 1937 Detected (Chin.).
Shao Yunrui; Cui Rongjun *NX
1987/No.4, pp.41-47

136 A Commentary Survey of the
Political Clique, Jiaotongxi (the
communication clique), under the
Northern Warlords Government
(Chin.). Wei Ming *NX 1987/
No.4, pp.26-33,16

Geography
Social Sciences

137 The Revival of Political Scien-
ce in China: A Review of the

Journal "Zhengzhixue yanjiu".
Brugger, Bill *AJCA, Jan.1986,
pp.125-140

138 A Comprehensive Discussion
of the Establishment of China’s
Sociology of Market Townships.
Ye.  Kelin  *ZSK . 2 11987/N0S,
pp.121-133

Literature and Arts
139 On Guo Moruo’s Doctrine of
Stressing Emotion in His Early

LiterarX Thought (Chin.). Cai
Zhen *ZSK 1987/No.5, pp.135-
147

140 "Bow for an Official Salary of
Five-Dou of Rice" Discrimination
(Chinl)F ¥ DPai’ "@inxiang TN
1987/No.3, pp.71-72

- 766/18 -

141 The Marxist Philosophy and
Outlook on War and the Bringing
Forth of New Ideas in Military
Literature (Chin.). Fan Yongguo
*HQ 1987/No.17, pp.31-36

142 Theatrical Museum Spans 800
Years. Huang Diangi *CR 1987/
No.9, pp.48-49

143 "Bianwen" - A Genre of Chi-
nese Literature with Indian In-
fluence. Huang I-shu *CRe
1987/No.3, pp.287-296

144 The Narrative in Sha Ting’s
Stories (Chin.). Li Qingxin *SKY
1987/No.3, pp.84-89

145 The Evolution of the Woman
Literature Written by the Women
Writers Since the May 4th (Chin.).
Er " Xanmin " tSKeY™ 1987 /INeo .
pp.85-90

146 The "Koran" Reviewed Litera-
rilly and the Koran-Testament
Relationship (Chin.). Liang Gong
*NX 1987/No.3, pp.55-62

147 Rearguing the Date of "Pan
Zhong Shi" (Chin.). Lin Peizheng
*NX 1987/No.3, pp.65-70

148 What’s at the First China Art
Festival. Ling Yang *BR 1987/
No.36, pp.17-19

149 The Nature of Literature and
Art and the Theory of Reflection
(Chin.). Liu Dafeng *NX 1987/
No.3, pp.38-46

150 On Jiaxuan’s Style (Chin.). Shi
Yidui *ZSK 1987/No.5, pp.155-
170

151 "Ugly Duckling" Sculptor Takes
Flight. Wang Ruilin *CR 1987/
No.9, pp.50-53

152 Research in Gong Zizhen’s
Ode to the History (Chin.). Wang
Xianchun *SKY 1987/No.4,
pp.122-125

153 Was "Pan Zhong Shi" (a poem
written on a tray) the Work of the
Han Dynasty? (Chin.). Wang Yi-
min *NX 1987/No.3, pp.63-64
154 Folk Arts Shows: More Charm
Than Beauty. Wei Liming *BR
1987/No.39, pp.25-27,34

155 Traditional Opera: Challenge
and Response. Zhang Yihe *CR
1987/No.9, pp.19-23

156 The Path of Ding Ling’s Novel
Creation: Historical Survey
(Chin.). Zhou Shaozeng *NX
1987/No.3, pp.47-54,70

157 A Young Peking Opera Ac-
tress. *CR 1987/No.9, p.55

Sports
1538....Judo. "Champion ; from,. the
Grasslands. Chai Ruikang *CR

1987/No.9, p.54, 57
159 Walking for Fitness. Yuan Li-
ren *CR 1987/No.9, pp.58-59

Natural Sciences and Technology
160 Commercialized Technology
Transfer in China 1981-86: The
Impact of Science and Technology
Policy Reforms. Baark, Erik *CQ,
Sept.1987, pp.390-406

161 China’s First Ground Station
for Satellite Remote Sensing. Chen
Ming *CR 1987/No.9, p.62

September/September 1987

162 A Retrospect and Prospect of
Research on Superconductor
(Chin.). Huang Xingzhang *HQ
1987/No.18, pp.22-26

163 Key Institutions for Scientific
and Technological Research (Part
IIT). Landsberger, S.R. *CI, Au-
tumn 1987, pp.51-62

164 The China Association for
Science and Technology. Lands-
berger, Stefan R. *CI, Autumn
1987, pp.46-50

165 A Review of the Recent Study
of Corpus Callosum Split and Ce-
rebric Function of Consciousness
(Chin.). Wang Yulan *NX 1987/
No.4, pp.63-68

166 The New Technological Revo-
lution and the Technological
Progress in Industries. Yang Mu
*CES, Summer 1987, pp.50-67

167 The World Technological Re-
volution and China’s Policy of
Technological Innovation. Ye
Yuansheng *CES, Summer 1987,
pp.68-80

Intellectuals

168 Behind a Partially-Open Door:
Chinese Intellectuals and the
Post-Mao Reform Process.
Schwarz, Vera *PA, Winter
1986-87, pp.577-604

169 Intellectuals in the Modernisa-

tion Process. *CNA, No.1343
(Sept.15, 1987), pp.1-9
Media

170 China’s Voice Heard All Over
the World. Li Li *BR 1987/No.37,
pp.22-27

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

171 Trans-Nationals and World
Economic Development (Chin.).
Chen Yinfang *NX 1987/No.3,
pp.16-21

172 An Analysis on the Chinese
Communists’ Current Economic
Problems (Chin.). Chiu Hung-hui
*SCC 1987/No.9, pp.44-54

173 Chinese Journalists Look at
Soviet Reforms. Ding Yongming
*BR 1987/No.38, pp.20-22

174 Chiense Scientists about Soviet
Economy. Fyodorov, K. *FEA
19870/No.5, pp.115-122

175 On the Law of Relative Varia-
tion between the Growth Rates of
Aggregate Social Product and Na-
tional Income (Chin.). Li Hua
*JWT 1987/No.7, pp.9-11

176 Chinese Economy in 1986. Ste-
panov, S.; Sobolev, V. *FEA
19870/No.5, pp.74-79

177 Trans-Nationals Studies: Rai-
sing Capital and Raising Exchange
Position (Chin.). Tang Mingxia
*NX 1987/No.3, pp.22-27

Theories :
178 The Factors of Productive For-
ces .(Ghins) v Bai gl Zailin SVl

1987/No.8, pp.20-23 !

179 The Economic Thought in
"Yizhuan", the Commentary Chap-
ters of "The Book of Changes"
(Chin.). Guan Yuhui *NX 1987/
No.4, pp.75-90,68



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

180 Developing Marxist Economic
Theory in the Practice of Reform
(Chin.). Liu Guoguang *ZSK
1987/No.5, pp.3-16

181 The Formation of Mechanism
of Move of Socialist Economy
(Chin.). Liu Yinggiu *NX 1987/
No.3, pp.9-15

182 Breakthroughs in Traditional
Economic Theory. Wang Zhenz-
hong; Chen Donggi *BR 1987/
No.36, pp.15-16

183 Marx’s Economics and Western
Economics (Chin.). Wei Xun *NX
%287/No.3, pp.1-8; No.4, pp.69-

184 Contradictions and Limitations
of Macroeconomic Regulations in
Capitalist Countries (Chin.). Xie
Ping *JWT 1987/No.8, pp.55-58
185 Reflection on "Production De-
terminism" (Chin.). Xu Congcai
*JWT 1987/No.8, pp.17-19,48

Planning and Development

186 Uphold the Principle of Sear-
ching for the Truth in Facts and
Accelerate the Pace of Open Poli-
cy (Chin.). Chen Guangyi *HQ
1987/No.18, pp.5-10

187 A Restructuring of the Mic-
roeconomic Foundation. Hua
Sheng; Others *CES, Summer
1987, pp.3-26

188 Economic Reform and Reali-
ties in China’s Economic Zones.
Nakajiama, Seiichi *CNL, Sept.-
Oct.1987, pp.2-7,15

189 Local Power and Economic
Reform: The Chinese Leadership’s
Present Dilemmas. Unger, Jona-
than *CI, Autumn 1987, pp.1-15
190 On Investigation and Research
in the Course of Economic System
Reform (Chin.). Yao Jianyou
*JWT 1987/No.8, pp.31-33

191 On Economic Policy Research
(Chin.). Ye Xingqging *NJW
1987/No.8, pp.54-57

192 The Change of the Function of
the Governmental Economy Ma-
nagement in Our Country (Chin.).
Zheng Hui; Wu Jiangling *SKY
1987/No.4, pp.75-79

Budget and Investment i
193 Investment Policy Decisions
and Funding Measures in Yun-
nan’s Seventh Five-Year Plan
(Chin.). Li Degong *JWT 1987/
No.8, pp.6-8 .

194 On the Tense Situation of Both
Central and Local Finance (Chin.).
Lu Rong *JWT 1987/No.8, pp.9-
10

195 Investment Trends and Re-
forms in the PRC. Pairault,
Thierry *IS 1987/No.7, pp.68-85

196 Analysis on Distribution of
Surplus Product’s Fund (Part I)
(Chin.). Wang Haibo *ZGJY
1987/No.4, pp.59-68

Enterprises and Management

197 To Probe Into and Analyze the
Chinese Communists’ Implementa-
tion of Contracted and Leased-
Out Managerial Responsibility Sy-
stems (Chin.). Chen Hsi-yuan
*SCC 1987/No.9, pp.55-62

- 767/19 -

198 On the Progressive Transfor-
mation of Rural Enterprises Into
Shared _ Ownership ooperative
Enterprlses I\§Chin.). Duan Fulin
JWT 1987/No.7, pp.16-48

199 Considerations of Deepening
Reforms in Enterprises under
Ownership by the Whole People
SChm.). Hu Yongming *JWT
987/No.7, pp.3-5

200 On_the Correct Handling of
Some Relations Among Enterpri-
ses of Cross Combination (Chin.).
Li Qiming *JWT 1987/No.8,
pp.24-26

201 Operation of Leased Enterprise
and Bankruptcy Law of Enterpri-
se (Chin.). Liu Zhaonian; Xiao
g%entong *FY 1987/No.4, pp.65-

202 Shared Ownership: A New De-
velopment of Household Contrac-
ted Responsibility System in Chi-
na’s Rural Areas (Chin.). Ren
%mghal *JWT 1987/No.7, pp.35-

203 Several Problems in the Dee-

penin of Enterprise Reform
(Chm.gs. Wan§ Dishi *SKY 1987/
No.4, pp.15-20

204 Several Relations That Should
Be Correctly Handled in the Dee-
penin of Enterprise Reform
(Chin.). Zhang Daming *SKY
1987 /No.3, pp.24-35

205 Cross Economic Combination
and Optimization of Industrial
Structure (Chin.). Zhan% Nanbao
*JWT 1987/No.8, pp.13-15

206 Some Views on Reform and
Perfecting Enterprises’ Mechanism
ﬁ(ljhin.). ZGJY 1987/No.4, pp.3-

Employment,Wages,Living Standard
207 On the Rational Flow of La-
bour Force (Chin.). Ding Rong-
fang *JWT 1987/No.7, pp.19-21
208 A Comparative Study of the
Pattern of the Transfer of Rural
Surplus Labor Force (Chin.). Feng
Lanrui; Jiang Weiyu *ZSK
1987/No.5, pp.43-52
209 On the Labour Contract and
the Labour Contract System
(Chin.). Shi Tanjing *FY 1987/
No.4, pp.71-78 .

210 A Preliminary Exploration of
"Suitable Flow" of Specialized
Personnel (Chin.). Sun Yangxian,
Hou Ruiling *JWT 1987/No.7,
pp.22-23 y

211 The Politics of Economic Re-
form in Chinese Industry: The In-
troduction of the Labour Contract

System. White, Gordon *CQ,
Sept.1987, pp.365-389

212 Maintaining the Principle of
Wages Establishing Close Contact

with Achievement under Socialist

Commodity Economﬁ\; (Chin.). Xi-

ang ig/uan *7GJY 1987/No.4,
0-

B )

2?5 Farm Labourer Hiring: Its Re-
alistic Rationality at Present Must
Be Affirmed (Chin.). Xiong Jia-
nyong *JWT 1987/No.8, pp.29-30

214 %istributxon According  to

Work in the Present Stage Is Not

Exchange of Equal Labour in Its

Full Sense (Chin.). Yang Mizhen

*JWT 1987/No.7, pp.17-18

September/September 1987

Basic Construction
215 On the Pattern of Key Con-

struction (Chin.). Liu Huanxi
*JWT 1987/No.8, pp.11-12 §01

Communications

216 The Legacy of Sun Yat-sen’s
Rallyvays Plans. Edmonds, Richard
Louis *CQ, Sept.1987, pp.421-443
217 An Investigation of the Urban
Transport Facilities on the Main-
land (Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC
1987/No.9, pp.117-126

218 Problems in Transportation in
Development of Pingsu Coal Mi-
nes of Shanxi. Uchida, Tomoyuki
*CNL, Sept.-Oct.1987, pp.8-11
219 The Yunnan-Vietnam Railway:
Its Role in Yunnan’s Economy in
Recent Times (Chin.). Zhang Xia-
ochun *JWT 1987/No.7, pp.54-57

Tourism

220 More Chinese Touring at Ho-
me. Han Guojian *BR 1987/
No.38, pp.24-25

221 Tips for Tourists: The Roof of
the World - On a Budget. Somers,
Frances *CR 1987/No.9, pp.60-61

Industry, Energy and Mining

222 Pay A Great Attention to the
Research of Policies of Industrial
Organization (Chin.). Ding Jing-
ping *ZGJY 1987/No.4, pp.45-49
223 The Political Economy of the
Heavy Industry Sector in the Pe-
ople’s Republic of China. Hsueh
Tien-tung; Woo Tung-oy *AJCA,
Jan.1986, pp.57-82

224 Devote Major Efforts to Deve-
loping Feed-Processing Industry
in Yunnan (Chin.). Li Zhengyou
*JWT 1987/No.8, pp.3-5

225 Tentative Ideas of Exploitation
and Utilization of Yunnan’s Pho-
sphorus and Hydorelectric Re-
ssources (Chin.). Niu Kun *JWT
1987/No.7, pp.15-16

226 China’s Chemical Industry
Needs Foreign Technology. Ver-
meer, E.B.; Landsberger, S.R. *CI,
Autumn 1987, pp.35-45

227 Benefit Transfer and Changing
of Industrial Structure (Chin.).
Wang Zhigang; Others *ZGJY
1987/No.4, pp.29-35,22 _

228 Comparision on Multi-National
Industrial Policies (Chin.). Yang
Mu *ZGJY 1987/No.4, pp.36-44
229 The Workshop Handicraft In-
dustry in Sichuan in the Late Ni-
neteenth Century (Chin.). Zhang
Xuejun *SKY 1987/No.3, pp.77-
83

230 The Basic Problems and Coun-
termeasure of China’s Industrial
Structure (Chin.). Zhao Ming; Sun
Xufei *ZGJY 1987/No.4, pp.23-
28511

231 Analysis of the Western System
of Industrial Economic (Part II)
(Chin.). Zhou Hong *7ZGIY
1987/No.4, pp.74-80 s
232 On Rationalization of China’s
Industrial Structure and Industrial
Policies (Chin.). Zhou Shulian
*7GJY 1987/No.4, pp.12-22



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Environment

233 Fighting the Big Fire (Fire in
Northeast China). Liu Hong *CR
1987/No.9, pp.8-12

234 The Modern View on Ecology:
Origin and Development (Chin.).
Luo Biliang *NJW 1987/No.8,
pp.38-42

Agriculture

235 The Key to Understanding To-
day’s Rural China (Chin.). Chen
Jian *NJW 1987/No.8, pp.22-25

236 Viewing in Perspective the
So-called "Spark Plan" (Chin.).
Chung Mou *SCC 1987/No.9,
pp.71-78

237 Reflections on Ecological
Agriculture (Chin.). Fu Zhengde;
Yu Guiling *NJW 1987/No.8,
pp.42-45

238 A Theoretical Basis of Ecolo-
gical Agriculture (Chin.). Li Sen-
lin *NJW 1987/No.8, pp.46-49

239 On the Management by Farmer
Households (Chin.). Li Yunhe
*NJW 1987/No.8, pp.30-33

240 Areas (Chin.). Liu Tian *NJW
1987/No.8, pp.57-60

241 The Solution of China’s Grain
Problem (Chin.). Liu Xunhao
*NJW 1987/No.8, pp.3-7

242 Revealing the True Nature of
Rural Land Ownership (Chin.).
Wen Dibo *NJW 1987/No.8,
pp.49-51

243 Setting Up the Service Net-
work in Rural Areas to Raise
Agricultural Productivity (Chin.).
Xu Jiguang *NJW 1987/No.8,
pp.34-37

244 A Roundabout Way to Solve
the Low-Priced Grain Issues
(Chin.). Yang Peijing *NJW
1987/No.8, pp.14-17

245 Difficulties Confronted by the
Chinese Communists in the Field
of Agricultural Science and Tech-
nology (Chin.). Yeh Chi *SCC
1987/No.9, pp.63-70

246 Reflections on the Current Si-
tuation Related to Land Input
(Chin.). Zhang Changhe *NJW
1987/No.8, pp.18-21

247 Reflections on the Choice of
Yunnan’s Agricultural Develop-
ment Strategy (Chin.). Zhang Hui
*JWT 1987/No.7, pp.11-14

248 To Change the Agrarian Rela-
tions: An Important Step to Dee-
pen the Rural Economic Reform
S‘Chin.). Zhao Yuan; Yu Bilong
NJW 1987/No.8, pp.26-31

249 How to Carry Forward the
Mechanization in Agriculture un-
der the New Circumstances
(Chin.). Zhu Peiwei; Fang Yan;
Zhang Tianzuo *HQ 1987/No.18,
pp.15-19

250 A Survey on the Grain Pro-
duction in Jilin and Heilongjiang
Provinces (Chin.). *NJW 1987/
No.8, pp.7-13

Currency and Commerce

251 On the Compensated Use of
Urban Land (Chin.). Gao Ying-
zhen *ZSK 1987/No.5, pp.17-32

- 768/20 -

252 Effects of Interest Rate in the
Post War Economic Cycle (Chin.).
Jin Xuejun *NX 1987/No.3,
pp.28-33

253 Price Reform Makes Its Impact
Felt (experiment in Guangzhou).

Li Rongxia *BR 1987/No.37,
pp.14-18
254 The Amount of Monetary

Supply and the Control of Total
Credit (Chin.). Qiu Tairu *JWT
1987/No.7, pp.6-8

255 Some Problems Concerning the
Reform of the Circulation System
of Commodities (Chin.). Wan Di-
anwu *HQ 1987/No.17, pp.24-28
256 China’s Foreign Exchange Po-
licy: Effects on Foreign Invest-
ment. Wittich, Guy A. *CI, Au-
tumn 1987, pp.16-34

257 A Further Exploration of the
Theoretical System of "Financial
Economy" (Chin.). Yao Yanwen
*JWT 1987/No.8, pp.34-36

258 The City Housing of Commo-
dities: Its Strategy of Development
(Chin.). Zhang Wenxian *SKY
1987/No.3, pp.36-40

259 Survey of Recent Discussions
on the Question of Consumption
Economics (Chin.). Zhou Shiping
*7ZSK 1987/No.5, pp.53-60

260 On the Socialist Market Cul-
ture (Chin.). Zhou Zhenhua *SKY
1987/No.4, pp.37-42

261 A Survey on the Establishment
and Development of the Market
for Production Goods and Materi-
als in Shijiazhuang City (Chin.).
*HQ 1987/No.18, pp.11-14

262 Facts & Figures: Collective
Private Services in China. *BR
1987/No.35, p.22

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.
263 Open Policy Boosts Technical
Growth. Bai Yiyan *BR 1987/
No.39, pp.18-22
264 The Distribution Joint Venture:
A New Concept for the China
Market Chin.). Boisot, Max
*7GJY 1987/No.4, pp.69-71
265 China’s View of Its Trade
Partners. Chao C.N.; Wang H. Lily
*EABR, Oct. 1987, pp.40-43
266 China’s Technology Import Po-
licy. Conroy, Richard *AJCA,
Jan.1986, pp.19-56
267 Reconsiderung the China Mar-
ket: Guidelines for Success. Grow,
Roy *EABR, Oct. 1987, pp.9-14
268 Exchange of Trade and Indu-
strial Exhibitions Between the
USSR and China. Kiryanova, M.
*FEA 19870/No.5, pp.123-129
269 The ABC of Investing in China
(VII): Shareholders, Directors and
Managers. Yue Haitao *BR
1987/No.35, pp.23-24
270 The ABC of Investing in China
(VIII): Trade Union and Party Or-
ganizations. Yue Haitao *BR
1987/No.36, pp.25-27
271 On the Bilateral Agreement on
the Tax Payment (Chin.). Zhang
Yong *FY 1987/No.4, pp.91-96
272 The Problem of Reforming
China’s Foreign Trade System.
Zheng Tuobin *CES, Summer
1987, pp.27-49

September/September 1987

273 Bank of China Regulations on
Providing Loans to Foreign In-
vestment Enterprises. *BR 1987/
No.35, pp.25-26
274 China’s Burgeoning Contrac-
ting Business (an interview with
Lu Xuejian, vice-minister of Fo-
reign Economic Relations and
'21‘6ade). *BR 1987/No.38, pp.19-

Statistics
275 Statistical Materials on the
Success of the Reform of the

Economic System in the Last 8
Years (€hin’); 8(0) 1987/
No.15,pp.37-38; No.16,pp.24-25;
No.17,pp.29-30; No.18,pp.20-21

TAIWAN

276 Perceived Life Quality and So-
cial Class in the Republic of Chi-
na. Chang Mau-kuei, Michael *IS
1987/No.8, pp.50-71

277 From Limited to Extended
Rights: Political Participation in
the Republic of China. Chao
Chien-min *1S 1987/No.8,
pp.26-49

278 Challenges to the ROC’s Eco-
nomy in the Coming Decade.
Chao, Yao Tung *IFC, July 1987,
pp.1-5

279 Agrarian Revolution and Land
Reform in Divided China: The
Political Dimension. Kindermann,
Gottfried-Karl *IS 1987/No.8,
pp.101-134

280 Political Participation in the
Republic of China. Lu Ya-li *IS
1987/No.8, pp.13-25

281 The Villager as Industrialist.
Niehoff, Justin D. *MC 1987/
No.3, pp.278-309

282 Property Taxation in Taiwan:
Merits, Issues and Options. Riew,
John *IFC, July 1987, pp.7-28
283 Economic Development of the
Republic of China: A Retrospect
and Prospect. Wu Chung-lih *IS
1987/No.8, pp.72-100

HONGKONG AND MACAU

284 Hong Kong: The Marketing
Gateway to China. Chan, T.S.
*EABR, Oct. 1987, pp.15-17

285 The Role of Hong Kong in
China’s .. Export,  iDrivel AESung
Yun-Wing *AJCA, Jan.1986,
pp.83-101

286 Political Risks in Hong Kong.
Tsang, Steve *EABR, Oct. 1987,
pp.32-35

MISCELLANEA
287 The Great Rat Hunter. Fu
Jiongye *CR 1987/No.9, pp.56-57

INDEX OF AUTHORS
Baark, Erik: 160

Bai Yiyan: 263

Bai Zailin: 178

Bao Xinjian: 31

Basov, B.: 74

Belousov, S.: 16
Bhutani, V.C.: 69

Bian Min: 101



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Boisot, Max: 264
Brugger, Bill: 137
Cai Fanglu: 102
Cai Linxiang: 12
Cai Zhen: 139
Ch’en, Jerome: 131
Chai Ruikang: 158
Chan, Gerald: 119
Chan, T.S.: 284

Chang Mau-kuei, Michael: 276

Chang, Parris H.: 15
Chao C.N.: 265

Chao Chien-min: 277
Chao, Yao Tung: 278
Chen Bingfu: 51
Chen Bo: 103

Chen Deshu: 104
Chen Donggi: 182
Chen Guangyi: 186
Chen Hsi-yuan: 197
Chen Jian: 235

Chen Ming-chih: 52
Chen Ming: 161
Chen Shenghua: 105
Chen Xingliang: 33
Chen Yinfang: 171
Chen Yuanning: 106
Cheng Weikun: 132
Cheung Tai Ming: 3
Cheung Tai Ming: 53
Chiang, Thomas: 120
Chiu Hung-hui: 172
Chung L. 54

Chung Mou: 236
Conroy, Richard: 266
Cui Jianyuan: 34

Cui Rongjun: 135
Dai Qinxiang: 140
DeBernardi, Jean: 80
Ding Jingping: 222
Ding Rongfang: 207
Ding Yongming: 173
Dong Kaijun: 47

Du Gan: 28

Du Jun: 5

Duan Fulin: 198
Edmonds, Richard Louis: 216
Ellison, Herbert J.: 6
Fan Yongguo: 141
Fang Hsiieh-ch’un: 60
Fang Shan: 75

Fang Yan: 249
Fedorenko, N.: 1
Feng Lanrui: 208
Forbes, Andrew D.W.: 81
Fu Jiongye: 287

Fu Zhengde: 237
Fyodorov, K.: 174
Gao Jiansheng: 17
Gao Xinhua: 95

Gao Yingzhen: 251
Gates, Hill: 70

Ge Baoquan: 96
Gong Pixiang: 35
Gou Shixiang: 107
Grow, Roy: 267
Guan Yuhui: 179
Han Guojian: 220
Han Xiangyang: 36
Hao Tie Chuan: 37
Hong Yunshan: 18
Hou Ruiling: 210
Hsiao Yun: 38

Hsuan Mo: 61

Hsueh Tien-tung: 223

- 769/21 -

Hu Ruiwen: 86

Hu Shilu: 97

Hu Yongming: 199
Hua Sheng: 187
Huang Chi: 29

Huang Chi: 30

Huang Dianqi: 142
Huang I-shu: 143
Huang Jian: 39

Huang Xingzhang: 162
Ibrahim Ma Zhao-chun: 82
Jiang Fuxin: 76

Jiang Mingan: 45
Jiang Weiyu: 208

Jin Xuejun: 252

Jing Yan: 40

Kim, Shee Poon: 7

Kindermann, Gottfried-Karl: 279

Kiryanova, M.: 268
Landsberger, S.R.: 163
Landsberger, S.R.: 226
Landsberger, Stefan R.: 164
Li Degong: 193

Li Fei: 51

Li Guihai: 98

Li Hua: 175

Li Jianguang: 19
Ei iz 170

Li Lin: 41

Li Ning: 72

Li Qiming: 200

Li Qingxin: 144

Li Rongxia: 253

Li Senlin: 238

Li Suping: 20

Li Xinmin: 145

Li Yixian: 87

Li Yixian: 88

Li Yunhe: 239

Li Zhengyou: 224
Liang Gong: 146
Lin Jinshu: 130
Lin Peizheng: 147
Ling Yang: 148
Ling Yang: 71

Liu Dafeng: 149
Liu Genju: 42

Liu Guoguang: 180
Liu Guoguang: 21
Liu Hainian: 43
Liu Hong: 233

Liu Honghui: 105
Liu Huanxin: 215
Liu Huizhen: 87
Liu Jingquan: 133
Liu Shihua: 44

Liu Tian: 240

Liu Xunhao: 241
Liu Yingqiu: 181
Liu Zhaonian: 201
Lu Kuihong: 108
Lu Panqing: 72

Lu Rong: 194

Lu Ya-li: 280

Lu Yun: 66

Lung Fei: 55

Luo Biliang: 234
Luo Haocai: 45

Li Daji: 83

Ma Xia: 77

Ma Zhenju: 134
Mei Renlang: 89
Nakajiama, Seiichi: 188
Niehoff, Justin D.: 281
Niu Kun: 225
Orleans, Leo A.: 90
Ostroukhov, O.: 8

Others:
Others:
Others:
Others:
Others:

September/September 1987

187
227
S
86
89

Ou Yangkang: 112
Pairault, Thierry: 195
Pan Dakui: 32
Pleshakov, K.: 11
Prentice, Susan: 99
Qian Shiti: 109

Qian Yi: 46

Qiu Tairu: 254

Ren Bishi: 22

Ren Qinghai: 202
Riew, John: 282
Saksena, Shalini: 2
Schwarz, Vera: 168
Selivanova, E.: 78
Shao Yunrui: 135
Shi Tanjing: 209

Shi Yidui: 150

Shi Zhongquan: 23
Shih Hao: 217
Sobolev, V.: 176
Somers, Frances: 221
Stepanov, S.: 176
Stern, Lewis M.: 13
Su Bingqi: 123
Sullivan, Lawrence R.: 26
Sun Xufei: 230

Sun Yangxian: 210
Sung Yun-Wing: 285
Tang Mingxia: 177
Tang Shubiao: 67
Tian Peiyan: 47
Tsang, Steve: 286
Uberoi, Patricia: 58
Uchida, Tomoyuki: 218
Unger, Jonathan: 189
Vermeer, E.B.: 226
Wan Dianwu: 255
Wang Chenghan: 56
Wang Dishi: 203
Wang H. Lily: 265
Wang Haibo: 196
Wang Hsien: 57
Wang Huangyan: 124
Wang Qian: 110
Wang Ruilin: 151
Wang Xianchun: 152
Wang Yicheng: 32
Wang Yimin: 153
Wang Yulan: 165
Wang Zhaolin: 124
Wang Zhenwu: 111
Wang Zhenzhong: 182
Wang Zhigang: 227
Wei Liming: 154
Wei Ming: 136

Wei Xun: 183

Wen Dibo: 242
White, Gordon: 211
Wittich, Guy A.:. 256
Woo Tung-oy: 223
Wu An-chia: 62

Wu Chia: 27

Wu Chung-lih: 283
Wu Jiangling: 192
Wu Tingjia: 100

Xia Zhentao: 112
Xiang Qiyuan: 212
Xiao Feng: 113
Xiao Juan: 128

Xiao Wentong: 201
Xie Cichang: 48

Xie Ping: 184

Xie Youtian: 114



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Xiong Jianyong: 213
Xiong Shunshi: 115
Xu Congcai: 185
Xu Jiguang: 243
Xue Mugiao: 24
Yang Mizhen: 214
Yang Mu: 166
Yang Mu: 228
Yang Naiji: 129
Yang Peijing: 244
Yang Shoukan: .116
Yang, Yun-yuan: 9
Yao Jianyou: 190
Yao Yanwen: 257
Ye Kelin: 138

Ye Xingqing: 191
Ye Yuansheng: 167
Yeh Chi: 245

Yi Xu: 425

You Yuwen: 67

Yu Bilong: 248

Yu Guiling: 237

Yu Jiatu: 10

Yu Mingxiang: 121
Yuan Liren: 159
Yue Haitao: 269
Yue Haitao: 270
Yue Qingping: 4
Zanegin, B.: 11
Zhang Changhe: 246
Zhang Chunyuan: 73
Zhang Daming: 204
Zhang Dexin: 130
Zhang Hui: 247
Zhang Juemin: 91
Zhang Nanbao: 205
Zhang Nianren: 92
Zhang Tianzuo: 249
Zhang Wenxian: 258
Zhang Xianchun: 76
Zhang Xiaochun: 219
Zhang Xuejun: 229
Zhang Yan: 68
Zhang Yihe: 155
Zhang Yong: 271
Zhao Bingzhi: 49
Zhao Lingcheng: 93
Zhao Ming: 230
Zhao Yuan: 248
Zheng Hui: 192
Zheng Tuobin: 272
Zhong Jian: 94
Zhou Hong: 231
Zhou Jian: 122
Zhou Shaozeng: 156
Zhou Shiping: 259
Zhou Shulian: 232
Zhou Zhenhua: 260
Zhu Desheng: 117
Zhu Guangze: 118
Zhu Peiwei: 249
Zhu Pingshan: 50
Zhu Yuchao: 126
Zito, A.R.: 84

1970522 -

September/September 1987



